PLUS

N-20/C-20 Y U—X
sxie « fHALEHEASE

N-20/C-20 Series Copyboard

Assembly and Setup Manual




fH1L - ERIEEREAE

AZEEN-20/C-20 YYU—XDERE - HUFHAETT U FIE—IR—RZER
BRI BTFEEHLET),

( 8 )
1 BEDEDICBFTHIHLSIEEL. . J-2
2 MR —E . ... . . J-3
SRV N 2% €1)):"4 0 X 1 | s 28 J-4
4 AT RERIE ... e J-5
5 AgEr—JIEERdTS (EHRED. ... ... J-9
B8 FTABMEMR . ..ot J-11
BTHEN

KEDRBIERIFFFIDEMDBUETT . BEKRICKDMHEILIF. —HI1T
DIFVWTLEE L,

ARSEREHE « e T SEETRN

TV avmOBERIIEEEERTINDHEF. FTY 3 VISR
SNTVSFHAZEDEEFRZET L. MITFPIDRIRERNCIKIE
<IEELY

FELDIRIE. FESIUTMDMIFEESFOHEICHA SDLST0ER
D3R, eI ZHEENLELET,

J-1



1. ZZ2DEHICHFRH L IEELY

a4
= M

@ HEVTETRELNE. REFERZITDEVLSIBRVLLELET,

@ SRES XU, AFAEBICEDVNTTE O TLIEEN, BRoREPHEILIFITHDRRAELEDET,

@ AEDEDHF. OAUICIE 2 ALEDABTHABERFE LIFTLREN,
Ffeo BORT. OAUVDRICIEFUFTRY Y RDF vy A5—=Z20v I LTLIEEV. ATV RHED
HUT. BOBRERDODRRELDIEDHDET,

@ BEEICHDMIDHESF. FIFtmDEHREEZHENKRHIEE L,

O AC 7HTIRY JRIEKBEPTY 5D ACEBR7 Y TH5ZINT D8R TI. AC BRI Y THPE
RI— REFEBRUETDOTHREDEESGAE [RELDTER] ZL<BHRHFVEEEL UL T
LTEEL

Q e
=
O FHEICTU VS ERZ IR, TUY SR TBD HEENES (LT BISIcAIL o O D

[FTLIEELY
A ZEBET DRI TV FZWMOHULTLIEEV. TUVIHETULTEEPIIHDREREED XTI,

"

¥ANILTORINDELZLEDDIcHDYTTU Y IEEYP CTlEH D FE ue
*AN)LZORNILY O OEIREECI .

AEICI/BHL VWA TY VIDRIFA X—IASA BT,
KEOTU VS EFEEDIITDT, ERFHFORMBIOCMUEPEVDZE. BEVDTY VS DHAE
TCHERRIEE LY,

J-2



2. Mlem—&E

CRADRRBICL > THEATHELED XTI,

tREFEZ R Cabmz CHEER < IEE LY,
F—AREBULTVLSEHEIE. BEVEIFOIRGEEICSEHELEE L,

et G210} #EJ+37 CEBm
R My 1B BEIATEEETARIAT) |T—TILoU T REEED I EH
N hUA 1 {8 WOHFRY (M4 X 20) @ AERIESD
BEYAT 3K
DA RIAT 14K
ACER7ZY TS5 1 18 (BRI—RFIE)
T—OWEvT 1 1{d
N=H—4F B K 5 BE1X)
AU——:118
UsBZ—JIL 1R
HRGAAE - 1 i
18y - REHPE (FB) 11
AT RHEE TFEH (FrRY—F1):2FK RIFvvT 21
BE/J 2R

T—=JILA)I—= 1 ATV REID 1T EH

BIN— 1A

EOHFRY (M5 X 20mm) 2 & (#/\
—(ZfR1EsD)

BOFIFRY (MBE X 40mm) 2 &
=T 2x&

TJUVEF—T)/ ACEBREVITIRY IR
1# (1) \—(ICIDFFEH)

N)boO 248

TUVEIAR—Y— (AS5—AVoITv T
UV5H) 2@

RZa7Z)bo—X 1@

NALVYVT 1A GIE 3mm)

JUvoEE D

HEm@ETU Y DEEREGAE TR fEE
l./\o

CE1) CBABRDY A TICLOTITYVIDRIRREFDIEDNDDFRT,




3. XV LA DD

BEICAY B AL ZERD}T Do

@ AFEED 3 &7 (DA RYA T4 &) ORIEDT—TZHHR LRI,

@ RN MUVADRINCRIBZAN, TOEREINRSA REBTNY MUAZ(EDIAHET
® BFRIZMHDMIET

9 _/ M4z 0
#¥13mmazELy - Ilg
\

J-4



4. A5 PExiB

AY Y RICHFZRDAIET . ROFFDORICANY LA ZZFICED I TL

EEW. (IN—ISR)

> N

ZS;’ = o TFH (EH) OF+RAY—%E0OvILTLREEL, BOHULTRAY YR - KiFbEINTIF
/E I?\

HPIHEDFEREEDE T,

]

1. T FHICHEN\—ZED (31D
TFHOBVEDRY Y KOS TT. RIF3HN SHELTNET,
r—IIh) 0w T MRS (FUV5T—TIA) IELTREL,

@© #N\—miRDRIESHT—TZEROHULET .

@

S

{RlIEHT—T

RiEHT—T

1&/(—

.~ MBRYJ
- (#8)\—[CHEb

. fdFE)
#emmzEVLWTWVETD,

@ #N\—DRVEZE TFHORIIU (LB) ([CAIN. TARSA RSB, RBLYFZE>TRHELET.
@ AU—=TICM5 X 40 DRIZAN. ALY FZE ST/ —(CTRIESH LE T,
- AU=THROETVWEN T 2R L T IEE LY,
CEAD T FHOIRDMIFAEDD I UICS, DDHHIEVK SHIEUENS 4 EFRDOR I Z DR ITE T,

® EAED T FHMORVEBICRIF v v TZEHIAHE T,
A RIF vy T2DURDICUIRETT v I8%Z T FHORINICANTINRAS A RSEET,

B. M5 RIVBEDMIHCRIF v TDRX b ) (—E7ZH LIAHE T -

X BIITCRADHTHALTWLET,

@ @ N . I

) NAELVF @\ ATy IEB

| L | 2y—v [ 2UFvyT
47“.‘ \ o L
e AELYF % B.X kw/\—EB
M5 X40mm=zy M558
JUVEF—TI
a
0
gl (RLY)

#&>3 (V)




4. 252 FEiE

2. 25V RICKFERDFFS

TFHOEWVWAEN AT Y RD#EDTT ., MIFEAAITHIELTVFT,

O AEOZFHFEZEDBMINCRY Y RDT v I AN, Ty IDBICHERICEUVIAHGETT .
TUIBIF BEFDHODFE T COUBZZERX D EICKD FZEESIN 100mmEMI T IR (1647,1747,1847mm
(BRAEE)) [CEDDFET,

@ BE/ I TERHZHOMNITET (A
KDBDHDIEVNK DHER(ITHEH T TLTEE L,

B IR @

)
S, - — -}
NiFE

o 245 RICEDFFDEZIE. KF%E 2
AU ETHE>TLESL, EFOEEL
TEDRIFTHDEREFEDET,

e 245 RMT v IDAAFDED FIFIRIC
EEICEUVIAENTVDZ EZERLT
LREEV. ZLIAFNTULEWVWEETL
TIFhiAd>, EEI=ZHIEIE T HHBZNHHD
Fx9,

o EFE./ IHhiEHHF SN TULIELVIREET
DRREFIE UIFWTL EEL), 18/\—0DHL
D FFEBLDHER: - IRIET DIZEHHD
Fx9,

Jvo

44%444444444444

%

= . “l

gl (RLY)

&3 (B

S.ACEBE7YTY. 7—TIov T, 5¥—T)iE%" ACEBE7I TIRY IR
([CUNHT B
IHHDFICAEEE T VI DFEHRZEITO>TLIEEL, (J-9 RXR—ISBH)
A = 0 Iy Y IDEEISTHBREDOEREI VY MEERELTORNT EEEREL TR,
LS e VB EFRBTIRVTL AL,

J-6



4. 252 FEiE

TEHDENSRRS Y ROBDTT . HIdeaATHBELTLETD.,
® AHDACBEF ST, TUVSDACEEFS TS (Fils
BEI—R) BLOT—IIE v T ACBEFITIRY IR
[CHEmUZET.

INEES

éEE%

o AC BRVY TIPERI— REAZRELEIDCTEE
DEEZESHIFTEREL. T—TIVEFRAQEWNTLEEL,
HE U CAKDERICED T T,

@ T—7J)#E% AC 75 TIIRy I ADEROICANET (ELA ACER7ITIRY IR
CET=TILBADET), MBIFCRABDHTHALTWVET,

@ r—IETr—2)Lbo Uy TTIED, T—TIVAI—ICELIAATLEEL,

@ AN)oOzETUr5ETUYIT—=TIVICEDMITRT.
MONIDEENS—A oIy bTUVEEE/JOV—F—TUVITREDET, (RSH)
NILZODOERZIHALTTIVVIDEETUYEIT—TIVICEDMITET, CDEE, TUVIDIEDFITMEE
WG UTERBICEED [T T EEW, &Ffeo TUVET—=TIbONILoOEERUBLLIEDERIDTTYU Y YDMA
TLBEPHIZBICERED TN T IEE L,

e NS—AV oIy hITUVFHRERF. TUVIAR—F— 2@ FAL. TUVIEEEDREZ
BLUTC, TUVEFT—=TIVICEELTLIEE L,

o B/ 00— —TJUVHDHEIF ZTDFRENILIZADHEAR L. TUVFT—T)VICEELTLIEE L,

CDBE. TUVFHEHE S LA FOREMICEE STV T EE L,

l T=IWoVUy TOEWNS
T=DIo Uy =D& LED
S5EUIAATLIEEL,

5 /
®  r—InsuwT
W
Al C)
L s—Jhan—

(hS5—a2V0Izy NTUVHIDIEE] [E/5O0L0—Y—TUv50iEs]
J-7



4. 252 FEiE

BEDERE. TYUVIZROAULTLEEVN. TUVIDHIELED., BEEISERL T

lfkﬁigi o N)LoOlE. BOHUBALEDESICEEDFIFE T, FEFRHLEDEBEFSHDEEA, RFTV R
IS
HORREEDE T,

® JUVEZETUVET—=TIVICEHEFT,
T=DEENTHSEVNR D ICRPET —T )& ACEBR? S TIRy I XCLEVET,

<\

ACER7ITIRY IR

INT. ATV FREBIEEDRD I Ul TR MIRZEITOTLREL, J-11 X—IBHR



5. AL — D)) %!

¥nd D @EEm)

BOXSICERUTLEEV. BB, T—IJIFyTOEBRIVEY MIFEEBEOERIV T MIIFER
LW TLEE LY,

BENEDE LIS ACEBR7I TRy JAICIMULET . (7 X—IBR)
(FEENS—aV oIy FTUYH EDERERA]

AIREIE
I T
| TV HERAUSBIR— kA | DCAFJiHF
UsSBs—J)L
(FUVFICHBEIIETRR) |_
ww/ ||||
Suvs” ]
ACPH T5 iRk w o XU
|
TV FBD T BD
ACEE ACEE7H T4 ACEE7H T4
BTN (FU Y ICHHRE)
(100V) I
F—=JILIZvTD
1 ACOVEY kA
> @ TtBOF— Iy v 7
KEDTYVBFAA=IATANTT,

ENERESREH TV F D AC BR7 Y THdEERERE > CVOEE (NEY AT - #1354 7) BHOFITHER
FEICERCITOCLEE Ve (TUVIDERICEUFT )

J-9



S5. 8L RIS (EHRE)

(xEEE/ OV —-TU V5 EDERH]

A{FEIE
I
[FU~5SRAUSBR— hA] DCATIHFAN
USBS—JIb (U5 [CHBEIISTERE)
USBik— b~
(
£/ 500—H—
JUvy
ACT7HFTH Ry IR ICUNH
|
TV S HRD }—*K%ﬁﬁw
(AC%ﬁJ—F ACERF 5 TY
F—IILF v TD
t ACOVEY b
—
@] (@B FRABOT—TIT v T
BRIV EY b
(AC 100V)

XRDTUVEEAX—=IASAKTT,

J-10




6. 7 A ~ENR

HTTY V5% ERICEDBEIE. TYYIDA—KY v IDED I PEXADREY — MEEZAL
TLIEEW, #FULIF, TUVYDFAE=ZCELEE L,

NEZ—A2V0ITY NTUVIDFE., AVIN— M)y IZRER. FRATEDFTICULISFEN
BHNOIENDDET, TUVIDRERICHEFEEICDE, HETIESESVEE A,

(1) =TIy TOEBRISIZERDERIVEY MCELAHETT

(2) AMEDBRORY VZBUTCERZANE T,

(3) TUVIDERZEANETT

(4) AfZEEY FLET,

(5) AEDBFEADTVDIRE (RTZR]) CTERIBE NS 22U TRREIC p” ZRK
TEFEI,
PTIE 107 ORICKTRESNE T

(6) AS—HRDIBERIAS—ERIBRY >, €/ JOHRIOBZSIEE/ ZOMRBRSY ZHL

FIo
FENFDT A NS —2ZEAS—FIEFE/ VOTHRENE T,

TUVSICEoTld. BEEAK. ERMERNTE2FTOM, RS> THEEHIRRLTVBEANBDET, T
DBBlE. TUYIDY= AT ESRUERNCE T L ERBLTHS, A COMRIRERRD T T,

CNT. TAKHIRIDEHDE LT,

J-11



Copyboard Assembly and Setup Manual

This is the installation and assembly manual for the N-20 Series Copyboard and
C-20 Series Captureboard.
(The copyboard are referred to as "the set" or "the main unit" in this manual.)

( TABLE OF CONTENTS )
1. Please Read in the Interest of Safety .........ccccuviniissmmmmmmmnnnn e E-2
2. Packaging List .........cccciiiiiiismmmmnrinnississsssmss s s e E-3
3. Mounting the pen tray ..o ———————— E-4
4. Assembly of the stand .......cccccmmmmmmmmmmmmmmemeeeee s —————— E-5
5. Wall MouNtiNg ....cocoiiiiiiiiiiinemmmmesr s sessssssssmsssmssn s s sssmmm s s s s s sssnns E-8
6. Connecting the Cables With the Main Unit (Connections Diagram) ......... E-14
7 =5 08 4T E-15

To the Customer

Special skills are required to install the set. Never try to assemble the set your-
self.

To the Dealer or Installation Tradesman

In the interest of the safety of the customer, please perform installation work
paying due attention to the strength of the installation location to ensure that it
can bear the load of the main unit, printer, and installation parts.




1. PLEASE READ IN THE INTEREST OF SAFETY

A Warning

¢ If you are not a qualified assembly serviceperson, do not perform installation procedures.

e Please be sure to perform the installation and assembly based on this manual. Incorrect installation
or assembly will be the cause of injury.

Please have 2 or more persons lift the main unit when installing or removing it.

Also, be sure to lock the stand's casters before installing or removing. If not, the stand could slip un-
expectedly, resulting in accidents.

To prevent dropping the strength of the installation location and the anchoring method must fully bear
over a long period the load of the main unit, printer, and installation parts. The installation should also
be performed to fully withstand an earthquake. Incorrect installation can result in the main unit falling
and causing injury.

Please use M5 or equivalent screws for the wall mounting portion. Use of screws other than M5 or
equivalent can result in the main unit falling and causing injury.

Please mount to a post in the wall or a sturdy wall stud. When the mounting positions of the main unit
are not reached, please use optional wall support fittings.

Please use hardware like anchor nuts and anchor bolts for mounting on a concrete wall.

Be sure to install the stabilizers supplied with the stand at each of the 4 locations (to prevent top-
pling).

The AC adapter box is for storing the AC power adapters of the main unit and printer. The AC power
adapters and the power cords heat up. Read the "Important Safety Information" included with the
main unit carefully and store the AC power adapters properly.

/\ cauTion

¢ When mounting the printer on the main unit, attach the Velcro to prevent the printer from slipping out
due to vibrations.
Remove the printer when moving the main unit. If not, the printer could fall, resulting in damage or

injury.

* The Velcro is meant to prevent slipping, not to fasten the printer in place.
*Velcro is a registered trademark of Velcro Industries.

e Diagrams of printers that appear in this manual are representative illustrations.
The illustration will differ from the actual printer. Check the owner's manual of your printer for information about the names of
the connectors and their locations and use.

E-2



2. PACKAGING LIST

The contents of the package differ according to the product you have purchased.

Please open the carton and check the parts.
In the rare event that something is missing, please contact your store of purchase.

Package name Name Assembly parts
Main unit package Main unit: 1 unit (standard type or wide type) Cable clip: Mounted on main unit
Pen tray: 1 Mount screws (M4 x 20): Temporarily fastened
on main unit
standard type : 3.
wide type © 4
Wall mounting brackets Main unit lower section mount screws (M4 x
Top wall brackets : 2 12): 2
Bottom wall brackets ' 2
Wall mount printer table: 1 set (*1) Printer table: 1

Side brackets: 1 left, 1 right

AC power adapter box: 1

M4x8 . 4

M4 x 20: 2 (mounted on side brackets)
Velcro: 2 sets

AC power adapter: 1 (with power cord)
Dedicated markers: 4

(One each of black, red, blue, and green)
Dedicated eraser:1 (with 2 spare sponges)
USB cable: 1

User's manual: 1

Assembly and Setup Manual (this manual) : 1
Important Safety Information : 1

Stand package T-shape legs (with casters) : 2 Screw caps: 2

Locking knobs : 2

Cable cover: Mounted on stand

Horizontal bars:1 Mount screws (M5 x 20 mm): 2 (temporarily

fastened on side bar)

Mount screws (M5 x 40 mm): 2
Sleeves: 2

Stabilizers:4 Hexagonal socket screws (M5 x 8mm):8
Printer table/AC power adapter box: 1 set
(mounted on side bar)

Velcro: 2 sets

Hexagonal wrench (width across flats: 3 mm): 1

*1: The wall mount printer table is sold separately.

E-3



3. MOUNTING THE PEN TRAY

Mount the pen tray on the main unit.

@ Peel off the three pieces (four for the wide type) of temporary fixing tape from the bottom of the main unit.
@ Insert the heads of the screws in the pen tray's screw holes and slide downwards as such to slip the pen tray into place.
® Tighten the screws.

Main unit front
@ Temporary fixing tape  surface @ @
(sheet surface) Pen tray

{ M4 screw \L

Space of about o
3mm

Screw hole ‘

The method of installation differs according to the installation type.
When installed on the stand: 4. Assembly of the Stand (next page)
When installed on a wall: 5. Wall Mounting (page E-8)




4. ASSEMBLY OF THE STAND

/\ CAUTION

e Lock the casters of the T-shaped feet (left and right). If not, the stand could slip, causing the stand or main
unit to fall and resulting in injury or damage.

1. Mount the T-shaped feet to the side bar.

The shorter side of the T-shaped foot is the back of the stand. The diagrams show the procedure from the back side.
Set the T-shaped foot with the cable cover on the right side (the printer table side).
® Remove the temporary fixing tape from the ends of the side bar.

@

Side bar

M5 screw
(mounted on
side bar)

S @

e —

Temporary fixing Space of about 2 mm

Temporary fixing tape tape

@ Insert the side bar's screw head into the T-shaped foot's screw hole (on the top), slide downwards, then use the
hexagonal wrench to partially fasten.

® Insert the M5 x 40 screw into the sleeve, then use the hexagonal wrench to partially fasten it to the side bar.
¢ Check that the sleeve is not sticking out.
e Once mounting of the left and right T-shaped feet is completed, tighten the four screws, adjusting so there is
no looseness.

@ Fasten the screw caps to the screw heads of the left and right T-shaped feet.
A. With the screw caps set slightly at an angle, place the hooks into the screw holes in the T-shaped feet and
slide downwards.
B: Press the stoppers of the screw caps into the hollows in the M5 screw heads.

@ @ Hexagonal Screw hole
wrench

l @\ A. Hook
: | Sleeve Screw cap

]]\ el 1
] Hexagonal
Side bar wrench B. Stopper

M5 x 40 mm screw

M5 screw head

* The diagram used for explanation here is see-through.

Cable cover
; |

Printer table

R

Front (long)

Back (short) &% E 5




4. Assembly of the Stand

2. Attach the stabilizers to the front and back of the T-shaped feet.

A CAUTION

¢ To prevent toppling, be sure to install the stabilizers at each
of the 4 locations. The toppling of this machine could cause
bodily injury or damage the machine.

@ Alignment of the screw holes of the T-shape feet with
those of the stabilizers.
Slide the stabilizers on the T-shaped feet to align with the holes.

A CAUTION

¢ Do not lift the stand to work on it. This may lead to toppling
or bodily injury.

@ Secure the stabilizers on the T-shape feet by hexagonal
screws using hexagonal wrench.
Attach the 4 stabilizers on the feet.

3. Mount the main unit on the stand.

Stabilizer

T-shape foot

Hexagonal wrench

Hexagonal socket screws
(M5 x 8mm)

The shorter side of the T-shaped foot is the back of the
stand. The diagrams show the procedure from the back
side.

Mounting
hole

® Place the stand's hooks in the mounting holes in the
main unit's support pieces and insert securely in the
hook grooves.
Holes are located in three positions. The
mounted height can be adjusted in three
steps of 100 mm (1747, 1847 or 1947 mm

Hook

&

(maximum height)) according to which holes
are used.

@ Fasten the main unit with the locking knobs
(left and right).

Q
0|
4 N\
/\ cauTion
¢ To prevent accidental injury due to the b L
main unit dropping or tipping over, the ~ @
main unit should be held by at least two \@\
persons when mounting it on the stand. Locking knobs

Check that the stand's hooks are
securely inserted into the main unit's
mounting holes. If not, the main unit
could drop, resulting in injury and
damaging the equipment.

e Make sure the locking knobs are
tightened when moving. If not, the
side bar's mounts could be bent or Front (long)
otherwise damaged.

Back (short)

E-6

\ The rear frame




4. Assembly of the Stand

4. Store the AC power adapters and cables in the AC power adapter box.
Connect the main unit and printer before storing the adapters and cables. (See page E-14.)

ﬁ CAUTION e Check that the AC power plug is not connected to a wall power outlet. If it is, be sure
to unplug it.

The shorter side of the T-shaped foot is the back of the stand. The diagrams show the procedure from the back side.

® Put the AC power adapters of the main unit and printer in the AC power adapter box.

e The AC power adapters and the power cords generate heat. Be sure to wire them in
A WARNING | such away that they keep apart. Do not bundle the cables together. Doing so could
cause them to heat up, leading to fire.

@ Fasten the cables with the cable clip, then insert them in the cable cover.
® Put the cables into the AC adapter box's cable hole. (The cables enter when pushed in.)
®

Peel the backing sheet of the Velcro and attach the Velcro to the bottom of the printer and the printer table. Fasten
the Velcro on the printer table in a position opposite the position on which the Velcro is attached on the printer.
Also, do not attach the Velcro to a sunken part of the printer, or it will not touch the Velcro on the printer table.

e The Velcro is attached to prevent slipping. It is not strong enough to prevent falling.
A CAUTION Remove the printer when moving the stand. If not, the printer could be damaged or fall
on your feet, etc., causing injury.

® Place the printer on the printer table.
e Place any extra cable length in the AC power adapter box so that no cable is hanging out.

This completes mounting of the main unit on the stand. Make a test print.
See page E-15.
L

Cable clip

®
®

+— Cable cover

AC power adapter box

Main unit's AC power adapter
Printer's AC power adapter

Cable hole
Using the cable clip

Fasten the cables with the cable




5. WALL MOUNTING

Mount the main unit to the wall. Attach the pen tray to the main unit before
mounting. (See page E-4.)

1. Preparing the place of mounting
Insert a gimlet or other pointed object accurately through the center of the screw holes in the Wall Bracket Mounting

Dimensional Drawing below to mark the wall surface.

® For plywood and similar wall structures
Make sure that there are columns and/or studs that match up with the mounting dimensions. When there is no column

in the desired installation location, place a side board between the nearby columns.

® For concrete walls
Place commercially available anchor bolts and anchor nuts for M5 screws in the mounting positions.

Note
e When the building does not have posts, please use the stand.

Wall Bracket Mounting Dimensional Drawing

The dimensions for the bracket mounting positions are the same as shown below.
* Pen tray, not including projecting parts.

70 1130 0
~ = Ll
N i
Center of the top fixing
bracket threaded hole .
g
©
<
© [%]
[s2) =
[e) c
=
3
Center of the bottom fixing =2}
bracket threaded hole
Y
S y 3 X !
1= 1200 (centers of the top/bottom fixing brackets) "~}
B standard type:1480 (unit shape) _
wide type:1980 (unit shape)
(Ex.) For plywood and similar wall structures
Columns over 110 mm
= = G
/—
Stud
/ / Side board
I [ I (ex.)
ek e E=3H : EEE

E-8



5. Wall Mounting

Reference: Installation Method for Various Wall Materials
Please perform an installation that suits the wall material.
Please install the main unit to posts or studs when the wall surface is of insufficient strength.

Installation Wall Material Installation Method
Wooden Walls Wood screws ® ‘ @
@ Make a suitable hole with an auger and
@ attach the Copyboard with wood screws. :C l “ \
Concrete Walls Anchors

(@ Make a base hole in the wall with a drill. @ Insert the anchor. 3@ Fasten the main
unit with screws.
Please use a drill of the hole diameter specified for the anchor.

sy © @,

DN
Steel Walls Phillips head tapping screws (Pan head) ’ /////
Check that the steel wall is reinforced and use a drill a hole of suit- , //é
able diameter, then attach the main unit with tapping screws. q JURAAY \N’&
W

2. Fixing the wall brackets to the wall surface

Use screws to fix the wall brackets in the marked positions.
Keeping the structure and material of the wall in mind, use M5 screws to fix wall hangers in place.
The fixing process varies according to the wall mounting method. (See above.)

(Ex.) Wood wall surface

/ii
A ~
~

M5 d
v screw

Top wall bracket

| / i’
A ~
N

M5 d
o screw

Bottom wall bracket

E-9



5. Wall Mounting

3. Placing the unit in the top wall brackets (L/R).

@ Put the sockets located on the top of the support pieces on the back of the unit on the top wall bracket hooks, making
sure that the sockets are securely in place. @ Then, gently lower the unit and place it on the bottom fixing brackets.

N\

/AN cAUTION

e Insert the unit in the top wall brackets with at least
2 people. If the unit comes out of place, it may fall
and cause injury.

e After mounting the unit in the top wall brackets,
hold the top of the unit and pull it forward to make

sure that it is securely in place. If the unit falls, it
may cause injury.
\_ J o
Wall surface
NSocket p
0 NN
2l oy
2 5 L ‘ ‘ —
Hook Back of the unit
Top wall bracket ﬁupplor‘t plece

N
]

Bottom wall bracket

4. Fixing the bottoms (L/R) of the unit support pieces to the bottom wall bracket

Fasten the bottom edge of the main unit support pieces using the M4 x 12 screws.
L

Wall surface

/\ cAUTION

When mounting the unit in the
bottom wall brackets, do not
lift the unit up. Doing so may
cause the unit to come out of
the top wall brackets. If the
unit falls, it may cause injury.

TIT T

view from the bottom)
>

M4 x 12 screw

E-10



5. Wall Mounting

5. Assembling the printer table

Fasten the brackets on the sides of the printer table using M4 x 8 screws (three each).

- There is one bracket for the left side, one for the right. Place the flange on the inner side.

» M4x8 screws (2)

Printer table

M4x8 =
screws (2)

Right bracket

Left bracket

~J

6. Mounting the printer table on the wall surface

(1) Preparing the place of mounting

¢ Install the printer table so that the cable for connection with the main unit is within
reach.

& CAUTION | ® Use a printer fitting within the maximum printer outer dimensions of 502 (width) x 275

(depth) (including power cord and other connection cords, etc.). Use a printer weighing

no more than 5 kg.

Place the wall printer table at the position in which it is to be mounted, then insert a gimlet or other pointed object
accurately through the center of the screw holes to mark the wall surface.

¢ When the wall structure consists of plywood, etc.
For panel walls, plaster board walls, etc., make sure there are columns or studs at the mounting dimension positions.

If there are no columns at the desired installation position, mount a side board between nearby columns.
¢ For concrete walls
Place commercially available anchor bolts and anchor nuts for M5 screws in the mounting positions.

Wall Mounting Dimensional Diagram

502 (Printer table width)

460.6 |
p B N
Fl o

o]

~ =
=y
S
Q
=
o
Qo

1) S

I
8
=
£
a
{2
o
[}

i/ . r

E-11



5. Wall Mounting

(2) Fasten the printer table to the wall surface.

Use screws, etc., to fasten the printer table to the marked positions.

Use the appropriate screws for the wall structure and material to fasten the printer.

(The method of fastening differs according to the material of the wall surface. See page E-9.)

@ Mount M5 screws to the two upper screw positions, about 2 mm
apart.

@ Put the printer table's screw holes over the screw heads in @, slide
downwards, then fasten the screws.

® Fasten the printer table with M5 screws in the two lower screw

positions. *\
P
-
/ - |
P Wall surface L Wall surface
/K Space of
about 2 mm
‘ ~ N . M5 screw (two)
' yo ~
Bracket o~

7. Store the AC power adapters and cables in the AC power adapter box.

* The diagram used for explanation here is see-through.

e Check that the AC power plug is
A C AUTI ON not connected to a wall power
outlet. If it is, be sure to unplug

it.

Cable hole

<

® Peel the backing sheet of the Velcro and attach the Velcro to the
bottom of the printer and the printer table. Fasten the Velcro on
the printer table in a position opposite the position on which the
Velcro is attached on the printer. Also, do not attach the Velcro to
a sunken part of the printer, or it will not touch the Velcro on the
printer table.

¢ The Velcro is attached to
prevent slipping. It is not strong
enough to prevent falling.

A CAUTION Remove the printer when

moving the stand. If not, the

printer could be damaged or fall

on your feet, etc., causing injury.

Connect the main unit's printer terminal and the printer using the
USB cable.
There is a cable hole on the wall side of the printer table. Pass the
DC cable of the main unit's AC power adapter and the printer's
AC power cable through the printer table's cable hole before
connecting.
For instructions on connecting the main unit and printer, see page
E-14.

@  Place the printer on the printer table.

E-12



5. Wall Mounting

® Put the main unit's AC power adapter and the printer's AC power
adapter in the AC power adapter box.
Place any extra cable length in the AC power adapter box so that no
cable is hanging out.

e The AC power adapters and the power
cords generate heat. Be sure to wire

A WARNI NG them in such a way that they keep apart.

Do not bundle the cables together. Doing
so could cause them to heat up, leading
to fire.

(® Put the cables in the notches (top and bottom) on the left side of the
AC power adapter box and attach the AC power adapter box to the
printer table.

@ Catch the upper flange of the AC power adapter box on the left and
right bracket screws (M4 x 20) to suspend the AC power adapter box.

H : AC power adapter box
This completes wall mounting. Screw (M4 x20)
Make a test print. See page E-15.

For explanation purposes, the printer and connection
wires are omitted from this diagram.

E-13



6. CONNECTING THE CABLES WITH THE MAIN UNIT (CONNECTIONS DIAGRAM)

Connect as shown on the diagram below. Do not connect the AC power adapters' AC power plugs to the wall
power outlet yet.
Once connections are completed, store the AC power adapters and cables in the AC power adapter box. The

way this is done differs depending on whether the main unit is installed on the stand or the wall.
When installed on the stand: See page E-5.

When installed on a wall: See page E-8.

[Copyboard and Printer Connections Diagram]

Main unit front

[ To DC INPUT connector

[ To Printer connector
USB cable (supplied with the printer)—]

[ To USB connector |

I I \ﬁ
[uly,l/ ||||||‘

Printer

To DC connector

Printer AC power adapter

AC power adapter (supplied)
(supplied with the printer)

To wall power outlet
* Appearance of printer is for illustration purposes.

Note

The AC power adapters of accessories and printers that have been verified to be operation many differ from the ones
shown on the connections diagram (they may be of the built-in or mounted-on type).

E-14



7. TEST PRINT

Remove the printer cartridge installation seals and the protective sheet used for shipping before using the
printer for the first time. Please see your printer manual for details.

) Plug the AC power plugs of the main unit and printer into a wall power outlet.
) Press the ON/Standby () button of the main unit and switch on the power.
) Switch on the printer power.
(4) Open the top cover and open the paper tray.
) Set A4 or letter size paper.
) Write or draw a diagram on the sheet surface.
) Press the color print button@for a color print, the black and white print button[@for a black and white

print.

Depending on the printer, the display indicators might flash after turning on the power and continue to flash until printing
preparation is completed. If this occurs, refer to the printer manual and start the printing operation with the main unit after
checking that printing preparation has been completed.

This completes test printing.

E-15




PLUS Corporation
772K &1t
AHRBICATIHRILEGDE

TEL #1610120-944-086
FAX<€0120-331-859

IS0 14001 FZEE

©2011, PLUS Corporation
26-4607-11D




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


